

ORIGINAL RESEARCH PAPER

Finance

A COMPARATIVE PROFITABILITY ANALYSIS OF VISA AND MASTERCARD

KEY WORDS: Visa Inc., MasterCard Inc., Financial Services, Profitability Analysis.

Dr. P. S. Chandni

M.com., M.phil., Ph.d., Associate Professor And Head, Pg And Research, Department Of Commerce, Sri Krishna Adithya College Of Arts And Science, Coimbatore.

Devadarshini K S B.com, Sri Krishna Adithya College Of Arts And Science, Coimbatore.

ABSTRACT

The banking sector is the fastest growing sector contributing to the financial development of the country with the advancement in technology. In wake of the COVID-19 pandemic that gripped the world in 2020, the global economy underwent a rapid digital transformation, and this shift further highlighted the crucial role played by payment processing networks in facilitating financial transactions. These networks enable the seamless transfer of funds through card associations and Electronic Fund Transfer (EBT) systems, making it easier for individuals and businesses to conduct transactions in a safe, secure, and efficient manner. The basic requirement of the study is to find out the effectiveness of financial services provided by Visa and Master Card payment networks.

INTRODUCTION OF THE STUDY:

Debit cards have revolutionized the way we make financial transactions, providing a safe, convenient, and efficient payment method. They offer a host of benefits, including cashless transactions, ATM withdrawals, and value-added services. Visa and MasterCard are the most widely used payment networks in the world, offering a range of benefits in collaboration with issuing banks. These benefits can include rewards programs, extended warranty coverage, and luxury offers. With the rise of e-commerce, debit cards have become an essential part of the banking system and a preferred choice for customers.

Statement Of The Problem:

Due to technological advancements, the banking sector has seen significant growth. Amidst the COVID-19 pandemic, payment processing networks have played a crucial role in facilitating financial transactions. The study focuses on evaluating the effectiveness of financial services provided by Visa and MasterCard.

Objectives Of The Study:

- To judge the financial soundness and operating efficiency of both the companies by Comparative balance sheet.
- To analyze profitability performance of both the companies and compare the same.

Scope Of The Study:

The main scope of the study is to find out the financial performance of both the firms in the past five years (2018-2019 to 2021-2022) and make a comparative profitability analysis. The study gives an idea about the liquidity position and the annual growth rate of the firms.

Review Of The Literature:

Dr.V.Deepha (2023), Banks rely on technology to provide traditional and digital banking services. Plastic money, such as debit and credit cards, is a convenient and safe way to make payments. It reduces the risk of handling a large amount of cash and has become an essential tool in the banking business.

Clarissa Giebel (2023), Engaging with finances has become increasingly digitalized in recent years, particularly since the COVID-19 pandemic, yet it is unknown how finance management has been affected in people living with dementia. The aim of this qualitative study was therefore to explore how digitalization and the recent pandemic have affected finance management skills in people with dementia.

Research Methodology Nature and Source of Study

Analytical research is used for the purpose of study and the present study is based on secondary data.

Source and period of study

Sources of data are collected from annual reports on the official website of the companies and market reports. The present study analyses the comparative profitability of Visa and MasterCard Inc. for a period of five years from 2018-2019 to 2021-2022.

Limations Of The Study:

- The study covers analysis of only two types of payment networks.
- The period of study is limited to the financial years 2018-2019 to 2021-2022 and the findings and suggestions are based in the analysis.

Data Analysis And Interpretation:

Trend Analysis

Table 1: Table Showing Trend Percentage Of Sales And Profit Before Tax OfVisa Inc.

Particulars	Sales		Profit Before Tax				
	in millions, US\$	%	in millions, US\$	%			
2018	20609	100	10301	100			
2019	22977	111.49	12080	117.27			
2020	21846	106.00	10866	105.48			
2021	24105	116.96	12311	119.51			
2022	29310	142.22	14957	145.20			

Interpretation:

- 2018 is considered as base year.
- The Trend Percentage of base year is considered as 100.
- The Trend percentage of Sales and Profit before tax has come down in the year 2020 due to Covid-19 pandemic.
- After that trend Percentage has accelerated growth and in the year 2022 it has reached 142.22% and 145.20%.

Table 2: Table showing Trend percentage of Sales and Profit before Tax of Master Card Inc.

Particula	Sales		Profit Before Tax				
rs	in millions, US\$	%	in millions, US\$	%			
2018	30792	100	13893	100			
2019	35974	116.83	19577	140.91			
2020	31538	102.42	16805	120.96			
2021	36482	118.48	19055	137.16			
2022	46213	150.08	29005	208.77			

Interpretation:

- 2018 is considered as base year.
- The Trend Percentage of base year is considered as 100.
- The Trend percentage of Sales and Profit before tax has come down in the year 2020 due to Covid-19 pandemic.

 After that trend Percentage has accelerated growth and in the year 2022 it has reached 142.22% and 145.20%.

Comparative Balance Sheet

Comparative Balance sheet of Visa Inc. for the Years 2018-2022

Table 3: Comparative Balance sheet of Visa Inc. for the years (2018-2022)

		COMBYR	ATNEBA	LMCES	EETOF V	ISAINC R	OR THE YE	JS (IIII)	-302)				
RATIOLAS	200 (862) (84)	203	AESOLUTE Change	N CHANE	202	AEGOLUTE Change	NOWE	2021	ASOUTE CHAVE	NOWNEE	202	AEGOLUTE Change	NONNEE
AFried Aseis and Other NonCurrent Asseis	5109	589	555	117	501	151	327	500	43	13	55296	352	7.3
E Noting Capital	511	750	54	92	313	581	874	150	45	13	950	187	23
C. CaptalEmployed (A-6)	530	5955	129	214	643	730	152	6157	93	5.55	688	585	92
D langter mila movings	2504	2475	第	23	475	723	85	250	55	254	295	450	113
EShareholder's Funds (C-D)	355	38	51	155	270	-129	-11	330	36	154	250	57	25
Represented By:													
FSI wecaptal	2241	780	-49	-14	28	- 8	425	780	-39	-153	7.89	37	- 0
E Restrict	136	1252	20	13	140	150	340	150	392	316	1370	E	65
Stareholder's Punds 1945	海	360	57	155	370	159	445	356	38	154	200	57	25

Interpretation:

- The following Table 3 shows the position of Fixed Assets, Working Capital, Capital Employed, Long Term Borrowings and Shareholder's Fund of Visa Inc. from the financial year ending from 2018 to 2022.
- The Fixed Asset and Other Non-Current Assets have accelerated growth from 1.17% in the year 2018 to 8.39 % in the year 2021 which has come down to 7.15% in the year 2022.
- The Working capital has shown an increasing trend till the year 2021 ranging from 9.32%-71.73%, but has come down in the year 2022 to 23.79% which depicts an increase in the current liabilities of the firm.
- The Long-term Borrowings has increased from the year 2018 till the year 2021, ranging from 2.35%-23.64%, but has come down to 18.76% in the year 2022.
- The Shareholder's funds show a negative trend in the year 2020, which depicts that liabilities exceeded in the year 2020 due to COVID-19 pandemic, and has accelerated growth in the year 2022.

Comparative Balance sheet of MasterCard Inc. for the Years 2018-2022

Table 4: Comparative Balance sheet of MasterCard Inc. for the years (2018-2022)

	CO	(PARATIV	E BALAN	ESEE	OFMASTE	RCARD II	C. FOR TH	EYEARS	0630				
PRINCUAS	208 (4.5 (543)	203	AESOLUTE Okange	% CHANGE	203	AEKOUTE CHANE	KONNE	2021	AEKOUTE Chavee	SONNEE	202	ÆKOLUTE Change	% CHANGE
A Final Assatsand Other Non Current Assats	363	191	4772	-38	1952	-172	-816	28	36	637	234	236	15
B. Horing Capital	-314	379	65	-349	106	1993	-5119	-130	572	-18	568	792	-342
C Capita Employed (A-4)	198	188	135	721	160	155	5770	35	100	13	356	105	55
D Long term Borowings	27%	400	1975	51.4	59	360	198	748	452	1430	774	513	143
E. Shameho later's Fil mate (CEI)	1566	1559	-51	430	341	767	46	1279	-364	-13	385	518	315
Representat By													
F. Stancapital	38	36	- 1	- 00	38	- 0	0.00	97	25	11.5	57	35	113
E Regnis	1586	1515	-1	43	300	716	5157	130	-354	-154	304	46	10
Stateh older 's Fords (F46)	1594	1500	-51	43	348	776	357	1275	-16	758	785	513	92.0

Interpretation:

- The following Table 4 shows the position of Fixed Assets, Working Capital, Capital Employed, Long Term Borrowings and Shareholder's Fund of Visa Inc. from the financial year ending from 2018 to 2022.
- The Fixed Asset and Other Non-Current Assets have accelerated growth from -23.08% in the year 2018 to 10.97 % in the year 2022.
- The Working capital shows a negative trend in all the five years, which implies that current liabilities are used to finance fixed assets in the firm.
- The Long-term Borrowings has increased from the year 2018 till the year 2022, ranging from 50.44%-184.26%, which again depicts that long term borrowings have not

- been used to finance the Fixed assets, instead Working Capital has been used.
- The Share capital remains constant till the year 2020, after which shares have been issued.
- The Reserves shows a deficit ranging from -51% to -20.54% and in the year 2022 the firm has managed to obtain surplus of 31.82%.

Findings, Suggestions And Conclusions: Findings:

- The Comparative balance sheet of Visa Inc. shows an increasing trend of all the items till the year 2021 but has decreased in the year 2022, whereas, The Comparative balance sheet of MasterCard Inc. depicts that all the fixed assets is financed through working capital instead of longterm debt.
- The Trend Percentage of Sales and Profit Before Tax of both, i.e., Visa Inc. and MasterCard Inc. have come down in the year 2020 due to COVID-19 Pandemic.

Suggestions:

- Both the companies should focus more towards improving their efficiency.
- Improving management quality with adoption of new methodologies that reduce operating costs.
- · Working Capital should be effectively managed.

Long term debts should be used to finance the fixed assets instead of working capital.

CONCLUSION:

In Conclusion, Visa and MasterCard are both profitable and innovative, but differ in revenue models and cost strategies. They compete fiercely, adapting to changing market dynamics and investing in digital transformation. New technologies present opportunities for revenue diversification and cost optimization. Overall, both companies are well-positioned to maintain profitability and drive innovation in the global payments landscape.

REFERENCES:

- T.S. GREWAL'S Analysis of Financial Statements
- S.N. Maheshwari's Analysis of Financial statements.

Websites:

- $\label{lem:https://www.annualreports.com/HostedData/AnnualReportArchive/v/NYSE_V_2018.pdf$
- https://annualreport.visa.com/home/default.aspx
- https://www.mastercard.co.in/en-in/vision/financials.html
- https://www.bloomberg.com/profile/company/V:US